31, 2008 and 2007 would have been as follows:

   2008   2007
 Assumptions:
  TSMC Expected dividend yield 1.00%-3.44% 1.00%-3.44%
 Expected volatility 43.77%-46.15% 43.77%-46.15%
 Risk free interest rate 3.07%-3.85% 3.07%-3.85%
 Expected life 5 years 5 years

  GUC Expected dividend yield 0.00%-0.60% 0.00%-0.60%
 Expected volatility 22.65%-45.47% 22.65%-45.47%
 Risk free interest rate 2.12%-2.56% 2.12%-2.56%
 Expected life 3-6 years 3-6 years

  XinTec Expected dividend yield 0.80% 0.80%
 Expected volatility 31.79%-47.42% 31.79%-47.42%
 Risk free interest rate 1.88%-2.45% 1.88%-2.45%
 Expected life 3 years 3 years

 Net income attributable to shareholders of the parent:
  As reported  $  99,933,168  $  109,177,093
  Pro forma   100,037,622   109,054,923

 Earnings per share (EPS) - after income tax (NT$):
  Basic EPS as reported $3.86 $4.06
  Pro forma basic EPS 3.86 4.06
  Diluted EPS as reported 3.83 4.06
  Pro forma diluted EPS 3.83 4.06

- 38 -

22. TREASURY STOCK

(Shares in Thousands)

 Beginning  Stock  Ending
 Shares Addition  Dividends Retirement Shares
Year ended December 31, 2008

Parent company stock held by subsidiaries   34,096   -   171   34,267   -
Repurchase under share buyback plan   800,000   495,549   -   1,295,549   -

   834,096   495,549   171   1,329,816   -

Year ended December 31, 2007

Parent company stock held by subsidiaries   33,926   -   170   -   34,096
Repurchase under share buyback plan   -   800,000   -   -   800,000

   33,926   800,000   170   -   834,096

 As of December 31, 2007, the book value of the treasury stock was NT$49,385,032 thousand; the market

value was NT$51,713,947 thousand.  TSMC’s common shares held by subsidiaries were treated as
treasury stock and the holders are entitled to the rights of shareholders, with the exception of voting rights.

 TSMC held a meeting of the Board of Directors on November 13, 2007 and approved a share buyback plan

to repurchase the TSMC’s common shares up to 800,000 shares listed on the TSE during the period from
November 14, 2007 to January 13, 2008 for the buyback price in the range from NT$43.2 to NT$94.2.